(e)        Zone is a contiguous  land area or block,  say a subdivision or barangay, where tricycle-
for-hire may operate without a fixed origin and destination.

Section 31.02.               Imposition ofFees.    There shall be collected an annual franchise  fee  in
the amount of Five Hundred Forty Five Pesos (P 545.00) payable on or before January 20 of year

operation of each tricycle-for-hire.

Other fees on the tricycle operations:

1.    MTOP

Filing Fee
Franchise Fee
Police Clearance
Sticker
Service Fee

2.    Annual Mayor's permit

a.    ParkingFee
b.    Mayor's  Perfut